
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Employment Committee 

Date: Wednesday 26th January, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough 

 
To members of the Employment Committee 
 
Councillors Barbara Jenney (Vice-Chair), Brown, Carr, Colquhoun, Ekins, Fedorowycz, 
Keane, Lawman, O'Hara, Partridge-Underwood, Roberts, Binley and Smithers 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Election of Chair 
 

To elect a Chair for the remainder of the municipal 
year ending in May 2022. 
 

  

02   Election of Vice Chair 
 

To elect a Vice Chair (should this be necessary) for 
the remainder of the municipal year ending in May 
2022. 
 

  

03   Apologies for absence 
 

  

04   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

Items requiring a decision 

05   Selection and Appointment for Director of Public 
Health and Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 

Adele Wylie, 
Director of 
Governance 
and HR 

5 - 26 

06   Close of meeting 
 

  

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

18 January 2022 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith (tel. 01832 742113,  
email. ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk) 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Inte
[...]
.1. The purpose of this report is to ask the Employment Committee to appoint two 

sub-committees to undertake the recruitment and selection process for the role 
of Director of Public Health and the role of Executive Director of Children’s 
Services.  
 

1.2   Appointing these two sub-committees will ensure that the recruitment and   
  selection approach for these 2 roles is comprehensive and inclusive as well as  
  enabling those who have a real stake and interest in these appointments to be  
  part of the process. It is proposed that partners, stakeholders and members  
  play a role in helping to select the best candidates for the roles.  

 

1.3   The appointment sub-committee for the Executive Director of Children’s  
     Services will be responsible for selecting and appointing the successful  

candidate. The appointment sub-committee for the Director of Public Health will  
be responsible for selecting and recommending the successful candidate with  
the final ratification being given by UK Health Security Agency.  
 

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Selection and Appointment for Director of Public Health and 
Executive Director of Children’s Services  
 

Report Author Adele Wylie, Director of Governance and HR, 
adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:adele.wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


2 Executive Summary 

 
2.1  On the 1st December 2021, full Council agreed to a change to the previously  

agreed blueprint to move away from a shared Public Health resource and a  
shared Children's Service resource and instead move to a single Director of  
Public Health and a single Executive Director of Children’s Services which 
would both be dedicated to North Northamptonshire.  
 

2.2 These senior, statutory roles will play a vital part of shaping the leadership of 
North Northamptonshire and it is therefore important that the best candidates 
are sourced and appointed. In order to achieve this, a national recruitment 
campaign started in December 2022 with adverts closing on 28th January 2022.  
 

2.3    This report recommends the appointment of 2 sub-committees to undertake the  
recruitment and selection of 2 senior, statutory roles for North Northamptonshire 
council in order to ensure that a thorough and complete recruitment process is 
undertaken. 

 
3 Recommendations 

 
3.1   It is recommended that the Employment Committee  

 
a) Agrees the processes specified in paragraphs 5.1-5.12.  

 
b) Establishes a politically balanced Sub Committee consisting of six 

elected members to shortlist, interview and appoint to the Director of 
Public Health 

 

c) Establishes a politically balanced Sub Committee consisting of six 
elected members to shortlist, interview and appoint to the Executive 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

d) Agrees that membership of each Sub Committee shall consist of 4 
Conservative members, 1 Labour member and 1 Green Alliance 
member. 

 

e) Delegates authority in respect of the recruitment for the Executive 
Director of Children’s Service to the relevant Sub Committee to: 

 

 Shortlist and interview suitably qualified applicants. 

 Appoint the most suitable person for the position. 
 

f) Delegates authority in respect of the recruitment for the Director of 
Public Health to the relevant Sub Committee to: 

 

 Shortlist and interview suitably qualified applicants. 

 Recommend the most suitable person for the position, with 
final approval being provided by the UK Health Security 
Agency.  

  
  

Page 4



Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.2  These recommendations have been made to ensure to ensure that a   

  comprehensive, inclusive and thorough recruitment and selection process is  
  undertaken, in accordance with the constitution, to ensure that the right  
  candidates are selected for these two senior roles.  

 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.2 The roles of Executive Director of Children’s Services and Director of Public 

Health are both critical for the Council and are statutory appointments which 
are required to be filled.  

 
3.3 Instead of establishing Sub Committees, the Employment Committee could 

undertake the appointment process. This is not the recommended action as 
Sub Committees will provide smaller and more focussed expertise and will be 
able to interview in depth ensuring the right candidate for North 
Northamptonshire. 

 
 
4 Report Background 

 
4.1 Full council approved the recruitment of a single Director of Public Health and 

a single Executive Director of Children Services for North Northamptonshire at 
the council meeting of 1st December 2021. 

  
4.2 As a result a national online recruitment campaign was launched on 20th 

December 2021 with a printed campaign commencing in the Municipal Journal 
(MJ) on 13 January 2021 for both roles.  

 
4.3      In accordance with section 6.1 of ‘Part 4.7 - Employment Committee’ of the 

constitution, the Employment Committee is able to establish panels of members 
as a sub-committee to act as appointment panels for the appointment of senior 
officers (referred to in this report as the interview panel).  

 
4.4 As is the case with the committee itself, the interview panel will be subject to the 

requirements relating to political balance of the council. In accordance with 
section 3.1 of Part 9.5 – Officer Employment Procedure Rules’ of the 
Constitution the interview panel must also include at least one member of the 
Executive.  

 
5 Issues and Choices 

 
5.1  It is important that the Council has a robust process for appointing to senior 

roles which are crucial to the Council delivering the objectives set out in its 
Corporate Plan and meeting statutory requirements. 

 
5.2 As stated above, a significant recruitment campaign has been commissioned by 

the Council to ensure that it attracts and recruits excellent candidates.  
 

5.3 The Employment Committee has authority to make appointments to senior roles 
including the Director of Public Health and Executive Director of Children’s 
Services. Whilst this function can be exercised as a Committee, it is 

Page 5



recommended that two Sub-Committees are established (one for each role) to 
shortlist, interview and appoint to the roles. 
 

5.4 It is proposed that each Sub Committee consists of six elected members which 
shall be representative of the political balance of the Council. In accordance with 
current political balance calculations, the membership will therefore be; 
 

i) Conservative x 4 members 
ii) Labour x 1 member 
iii) Green Alliance x 1 member 
 

 
5.5 The Employment Committee Terms of Reference allow members who are not 

standing members of it to be co-opted onto its Sub Committees with the 
approval of the Chair of the Committee. It is a requirement that at least one 
Executive member is on the interview panel for senior roles. 

 
5.6 If Sub Committees are established, the Leaders of the Groups shall be asked 

for nominations to them. The Leader of the majority group shall confirm which 
Executive member/s shall be co-opted onto it. The Chair of the Committee will 
be asked to approve the nominations once submitted. 
 

5.7 In relation to the appointment to the Director of Public Health, it is a legislative 
requirement that an external Faculty assessor approved by the UK Health 
Security Agency is included in the interview process.  
 

5.8 It is important that members have as much information as possible and therefore 
both roles will be subject to Stakeholder Panels who will provide feedback to the 
Sub Committee.  
 

5.9 For the Executive Director of Children’s Services, one of the Stakeholder Panels 
will comprise of the Children’s Board, Children’s Trust, Local Safeguarding 
Board and Local Children’s Charities. A further Children’s and Young People’s 
Stakeholder Panel will also provide views. 
 

5.10 Applicants will also be subject to technical interviews and psychometric testing 
which will ensure that the right candidates are shortlisted for final interview with 
members.  
 

5.11 It is recommended that the Sub Committees are delegated authority to agree 
an appointment and any relevant particulars, subject to a statutory process 
being undertaken in relation to the Executive. 
 

5.12 In light of current Covid guidance, a number of stages will take place by remote 
means including the long/short listing meetings and the technical interviews. 
Final interviews, however, will take place in person at a location to be confirmed, 
whilst ensuring full compliance with any covid legislation in place at the time. 
This is due to there not being legislation in place to lawfully hold a Sub 
Committee meeting remotely. 

 
  

Page 6



6 Next Steps 

 
6.1 Adverts for the two posts will close on 28th January 2022 and thereafter, 

following a period of long listing and shortlisting, the Subcommittees (as the 
interview panels) will interview shortlisted candidates and appoint, as 
appropriate successful candidates. 

 
7 Implications (including financial implications) 

 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 Resources are required in terms of a time commitment from members to 

participate in the long/short listing meetings and the interview panels. A draft 
timetable of dates is included in Appendix C.  
 

7.1.2 There are no additional financial implications arising from the proposal to 
appoint the 2 sub-committees.  

 
7.2 Legal and Governance 

 
7.2.1 The council must ensure that the appointment of statutory roles is managed in 

accordance with the constitution. The recommendations proposed in this report 
will ensure that the correct process is followed. 
 

7.2.
[...]
dren’s Services 

Page 8

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=198&MId=507&Ver=4&Info=1&a=1
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=177&Ver=4


                                                         
     North Northamptonshire Council 

      Role Profile 

Director of Public Health (DPH) 

 

Salary: £99,017 - £112,314 

 

Responsible to: Chief Executive North Northamptonshire Council (operationally reports to 
the Executive Director of Adults, Community and Wellbeing). 

Role Purpose 

As a new and ambitious unitary authority, North Northamptonshire is an upcoming and 

exciting place to work.  Demographically diverse yet geographically accessible, North 

Northamptonshire needs an experienced Director of Public Health to play a pivotal part in 

the levelling up agenda, to establish close working relationships with other internal 

directorate in the newly established authority and to work hand in hand with partners on the 

population health agenda within the emerging Integrated Care System.  

 

The Director of Public Health is a statutory officer and the principal adviser on all health 

matters to elected members, officers, and partners, with a leadership role spanning health 

improvement, health protection and healthcare public health.  

 

Section 73A (1) of the NHS Act 2006, inserted by section 30 of the Health and Social Care 

Act 2012, gives the Director of Public Health responsibility for: 

• All of their local authority’s duties to improve public health 

• Any of the Secretary of State’s public health protection or health improvement 

functions that s/he delegates to local authorities, either by arrangement or under 

regulations – these include services mandated by regulations made under section 

6C of the 2006 Act, inserted by section 18 of the 2012 Act 

• Exercising their local authority’s functions in planning for, and responding to, 

emergencies that present a risk to public health 

• Their local authority’s role in co-operating with the police, the probation service, 

and the prison service to assess the risks posed by violent or sexual offenders 

• Such other public health functions as the Secretary of State specifies in 

regulations 

• Producing an independent annual report on the health of local communities 

 

This is a leadership role responsible for improving the health and wellbeing of residents, 

reducing inequalities in health outcomes and protecting local communities from public health 

hazards (infectious diseases and environmental threats).  

 

Accountability 

The role is statutorily accountable to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care and 

North Northamptonshire Council.  

Page 9

Appendix A



                                                         
The role holder will fulfil the designated statutory role of Director of Public Health for North 

Northamptonshire, with operational line management accountability to the Executive Director 

of Adults, Community and Wellbeing and strategic alignment into the Chief Executive of 

North Northamptonshire Council for the accountabilities within this role, including: 

• The strategic leadership of services and functions concerned with Health and 

Wellbeing and the county-wide Adult Learning Service 

• Utilising the public health resources innovatively and cost effectively across all 

domains of public health in order to improve the health and wellbeing of local 

communities and reduce inequalities in service access and health outcomes 

• Commissioning and delivering services which are effective, value for money and 

meet quality standards 

• Linking the Council into the developing County ICS arrangements and wider 

population health strategies alongside NHS and wider public sector colleagues and 

their West Northamptonshire Council Director of Public Health counterpart in order to 

ensure that place-based delivery and commissioning plans refle
[...]
t and resilient, with drive and self-motivation. 

• Personality and credibility that engages and commands the confidence of all stakeholders. 

• Innovative and forward looking with a ‘can-do’ attitude. 

• Commercially and financially astute and customer focussed 

• Ethical, accountable behaviour including a personal commitment to equality, diversity, and 

inclusivity.  

• Ability to build rapport and relationships with ease, quickly gaining trust. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Director Recruitment Timetable – Draft  

 

Executive Director of Children’s Services  

Friday 4th February 1-2 pm - Longlisting Meeting held virtually on Teams 

Thursday 10th February 3-4pm – Shortlisting meeting held virtually on Teams 

Friday 25th February – all day – Final Interviews to be held in person  

 

 

Director of Public Health 

Friday 4th February 2-3 – Longlisting meeting held virtually on Teams 

Shortlisting meeting TBC depending on number of candidates (may not be required) 

Wednesday 23rd February – all day- Final Interviews to be held in person  

 

 

P
age 23

A
ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Selection and Appointment for Director of Public Health and Executive Director of Children’s Services
	Appendix A - Director of Public Health Job Description
	Appendix B - Executive Directo of Children's Services Job Description
	Appendic C - Director Recruitment Draft Timetable




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee 
At 7.00 pm on Wednesday 26th January, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Wellingborough 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
   
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Matt Keane 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Helen Howell 
 

 
Officers 
 
Adele Wylie – Director of Governance 

and HR 
Ben Smith – Democratic and Electoral 

Services Manager 
 

  
 

 
1 Election of Chair  

 
Councillor Barbara Jenney was nominated by Councillor Helen Howell and seconded 
by Councillor Lora Lawman to be chair of the Employment Committee. 
 
Councillor Jenney was unanimously elected. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That Councillor Barbara Jenney be elected as chair of the Employment Committee for 
the remainder of the municipal year ending in May 2022. 
 

Councillor Barbara Jenney – in the chair 
 

2 Election of Vice Chair  
 
Councillor Matt Binley was nominated by Councillor Helen Howell and seconded by 
Councillor Lora Lawman to be vice-chair of the Employment Committee. 
 
Councillor Binley was unanimously elected. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That Councillor Matt Binley be elected as vice-chair of the Employment Committee for 
the remainder of the municipal year ending in May 2022. 
 
 



3 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood, 
Councillor Russell Roberts and Councillor Jason Smithers (Councillor Helen Howell 
substituting). 
 

4 Members' Declarations of interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

5 Selection and Appointment for Director of Public Health and Executive Director 
of Children’s Services  
 
The Director of Governance and HR introduced a report seeking to appoint two sub-
committees to undertake the recruitment and selection process for the role of Director 
of Public Health and the role of Executive Director of Children’s Services. A copy of 
the report was filed with the agenda papers, marked as item 5. 
 
Arising from discussion it was noted that:- 
 
i) It was proposed that partners, stakeholders and members all  play a role in 

helping to select the best candidates for the roles; 
 

ii) The appointment sub-committee for the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
would be responsible for selecting and appointing the successful candidate;  

 

iii) The appointment sub-committee for the Director of Public Health would be 
responsible for selecting and recommending the successful candidate, with the 
final ratification being given by the UK Health Security Agency; 

 

iv) member appointment to the sub-committees would be politically balanced but 
could be drawn from beyond that of the Employment Committee membership. 

 

The Chair wished to record, on behalf of all members of the Committee, her thanks to 
Lucy Wightman and Cathi Hadley for their outstanding commitment to the Council 
during its transitional period, and to give best wishes for their future. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
a) That the processes specified in paragraphs 5.1-5.12 of the report be approved;  

 
b) That a politically balanced Sub Committee be established consisting of seven 

elected members to shortlist, interview and appoint to the Director of Public Health; 
 

c) That a politically balanced Sub Committee be established consisting of seven 
elected members to shortlist, interview and appoint to the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services; 

 

d) That membership of each Sub Committee shall consist of 5 Conservative 
members, 1 Labour member and 1 Green Alliance member. 



 

e) That authority be delegated in respect of the recruitment for the Executive Director 
of Children’s Service to the relevant Sub Committee to: 

 

 Shortlist and interview suitably qualified applicants. 

 Appoint the most suitable person for the position. 
 

f) That authority be delegated in respect of the recruitment for the Director of Public 
Health to the relevant Sub Committee to: 

 

 Shortlist and interview suitably qualified applicants. 

 Recommend the most suitable person for the position, with final approval 
being provided by the UK Health Security Agency.  

 
(Reasons for Decisions - To ensure to ensure that a comprehensive, inclusive and 
thorough recruitment and selection process is undertaken, in accordance with the 
constitution, to ensure that the right candidates are selected for these two senior 
roles.)  
 

6 Close of meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 7.16 pm 
 


